
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 1 October 2020 at 6.00 pm
This will be undertaken as an online virtual meeting.

The press and public are welcome to attend this online virtual meeting. The
link to attend and view the meeting will be made available here.

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Mashari (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Johnson
Kabir
Hassan
Long
Mahmood
Miller
Perrin
Shah

Aden, Daly, Ethapemi, Hector, Lloyd, Sangani, 
Shahzad and Thakkar

Councillors:

Colwill and Maurice

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 2082; Email: craig.player@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of 
business, they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when 
it becomes apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then 
after disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are 
allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit gain.
(b) Spo
[...]
this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6 Building a Better Brent 11 - 82

To review the delivery of Brent Council priorities and Council strategies.

7 Budget Scrutiny 83 - 136

To review Brent Council’s budget performance and draft budget 
proposals. 

8 Brent Council Procurement Strategy 137 - 162

A review of the Brent Council Procurement Strategy. 

9 Violence Against Women Scrutiny (Task Group) Report 163 - 198

To agree a scrutiny report and recommendations for referral to Cabinet on 
violence against women. 



4

10 Recommendations Tracker 199 - 214

To receive a report on the status of recommendations made by the 
Committee during the 2019/20 municipal year. 

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 1 December 2020



MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 14 July 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Kansangra (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Mbajumo, Kabir, Mashari, Nerva, Johnson, Choudhary and Stephens

Also Present: Councillors Butt, McLennan, Tatler, Sheth and Southwood

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aden.

2. Declarations of interests 

In relation to agenda item 7, Councilllor Nerva declared that he was the Chair of the 
Active Travel Forum for Brent Council and a member of the steering group for Brent 
cyclists.

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

None. 

6. Chair's Report 

The Committee considered the Chair’s report, which set out details regarding the
selection of topics for the current meeting, as well as work undertaken by the
Committee outside of public meetings.

Resolved

That the Chair’s report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020

7. The Public Realm 

Councillor Sheth, Cabinet Member for Environment introduced a report on the 
public realm strategies for Brent, including Brent Council priorities, strategies and 
policies, planned strategy review and the impact of the COVID19 epidemic and 
public health restrictions. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the 
report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that a climate 
change strategy had not been included in the report because the Council 
had been undertaking a much larger piece of work encompassing all 
portfolios. The report was focused primarily on the emergency response to 
COVID19, and in particular the efforts to encourage active travel across the 
borough. 

 The Council had been successful in its bid for funding from Transport for 
London (TfL) and the Department for Transport (DfT) for 33 new school 
streets. In deciding where these would be, it would consider air quality as 
well as where it would be logistically possible. Officers were working directly 
with schools to develop an understanding of how school streets would be 
managed, and all 33 school streets would be in place by September. 

 The Council had been using air quality data and public heal
[...]
ss this specifically. 

In summing and in considering proposals for recommendation to the Cabinet, it was 
proposed to recommend to Cabinet that the new parking strategy ensures that it is 
always cheaper to park a bike than a car in the borough, overcoming the anomaly 
that the cheapest resident parking permit is currently more expensive than using a 
bike hangar. It was also proposed that the Cabinet should bring forward a timetable 
to ensure that the borough has a default 20mph speed limit on its roads, subject to 
an environmental audit. 

It was proposed that it should be recommended to Cabinet that it ensures that any 
slippage from the capital budget was reinvested into active travel as a viable and 
beneficial capital spend. It was also suggested that the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board should consider a paper on how the NHS could contribute to 

Page 4



5
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020

active travel (as a public health issue) across multiple boroughs in North West 
London. It was suggested that the Chair write to the Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee to encourage them to investigate and scrutinise the allocation 
of active transport funds. 

It was also proposed to recommend that the department ensure that any future 
transport strategies/plans include clear measurements and modelling for active 
transport and the impact on air quality and that low traffic streets were rebranded in 
a way that is clearer for the public to understand, for example as ‘healthy’ or 
‘peaceful’ streets. 

Resolved

That it be recommended to Cabinet;

1. That the new parking strategy ensure that it is always cheaper to park a 
bike than park a car in Brent, and ensure that the cheapest resident 
parking permit is more expensive than using a bike hangar. 

2. That 20mph be adopted as the default speed on Brent roads, subject to 
an environmental audit, and that a timetable be drawn up for the 
introduction of a 20mph speed limit across the borough.  

3. That unspent balances in the capital budget be reinvested in active 
travel.

4. That  any future transport strategies and plans include clear 
measurements and modelling for active transport and the impact on air 
quality.

5. That low traffic streets be rebranded in a way that is clearer for the 
public, for example ‘Healthy Streets’ or ‘Peaceful Streets’.  

and 

1. That correspondence be addressed to the Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee to encourage them to investigate and scrutinise 
the allocation of active transport funds.

2. That correspondence be addressed to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to suggest that it receive a report on how the NHS can contribute to 
active travel, as a public health issue, across multiple boroughs in 
North West London.

The Committee also made the following information requests:

1. A breakdown of how the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is being 
spent on public realm projects. 

2. An indication of the total percentage of the CIL being spent on the 
public realm.

8. The Brent Economy 

Councillor Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning 
introduced a report on the economic strategies for Brent, including Brent Council 
priorities, current strategies and policies, and the impact of the COVID19 epidemic 
and public health restrictions, specifically on business support, high streets, and 

Page 5



6
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020

employment. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, 
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

 The Committee noted the importance of procurement in supporting local 
businesses throughout COVID19. The Social and Ethical Value Procurement 
Policy set out the ways in which the council would approach procurement. It 
would prioritise supporting local businesses to bid for contracts confidently, 
making them aware of relevant opportunities and creating business 
allia
[...]
e 
support to engage with businesses across the borough. 

Resolved

That it be recommended to Cabinet;

1. That the Cabinet Member for Regeneration works with the West London 
Prosperity Board to set up a jobs summit with large local employers 
(regardless of sector) to look at ways the public and private sectors can 
work together to support local employment.

The Committee also made the following information requests:

1. Information on how the Black Community Action Plan was being 
integrated into the economic recovery. 

2. For the economic recovery plan of the West London Prosperity Board to 
be shared with the Committee. 

9. Social Welfare in Brent 

Councillor Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
introduced a report on the social welfare implications of the current COVID19 
epidemic and the support available to Brent residents and proposals for additional 
support. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which 
focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

 In response to a question from the Chair it was noted that the Council would 
seek to support as many people as it could through the interest-free loan 
proposal and those that it was unable to support financially would be 

Page 7



8
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020

signposted to other organisations that could. Loans would be given only to 
those that were in a position to pay them back, and potential recipients would 
be referred to the credit union to complete the assessment to ascertain this. 
Potential recipients would also get direct access to financial advice agencies 
should they struggle with repayments. 

 The Committee expressed concern about the cost of supporting the Council 
Tax Support Scheme as more residents become eligible. The council had 
already factored in a likely increase in those applying to the Hardship Fund 
and to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Committee was reassured that 
the spend w
[...]
 been difficult. Until the schemes were rolled out to 
the public it was hard to predict. The grant scheme was expected to be in big 
demand, and demand was also expected to be high for the loan scheme. 
Rollout of the programme was expected be driven by demand rather than 
location, though should take up be low the council may need to take a 
geographical approach to some schemes. 

Resolved 

That it be recommended to Cabinet;

1. That the COVID-19 Interest Free Loans Eligibility Criteria to include debt as 
part of the criteria.

2. That the department organise a member development session to brief 
elected members of the Council on the new support funds and when it 
may be appropriate to refer people to them.

3. That the department use the information it has available on vulnerable 
local people to proactively contact them to advise of the support on offer, 
and accompany this with a media campaign through social media and 
traditional media.

4. That the department conduct a review of its debt collection processes in 
the light of the COVID-19 crisis, to ensure that the circumstances of 
vulnerable people adversely affected by the epidemic will be taken into 
account.   

Page 9



10
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020

The Committee also made the following information requests:

1. Information on what had been spent under the Local Welfare Assistant 
(LWA) over the period of lockdown. 

2. An update for the Committee on the work it can do to help people with no 
recourse to public funds. 

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.45pm. 

M KELCHER
Chair

Page 10



 

 

 
Resources & Public Realm 

Scrutiny Committee 

1st October 2020 
  

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive  

Building a Better Brent 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

No. of Appendices: 

3: 
Appendix A 
[...]
icer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Michael Carr - Senior Scrutiny Policy Officer
michael.carr@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Violence Against Women Scrutiny 
Task Group Report for adoption by the Committee (attached at Appendix 1).    

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Violence Against Women Scrutiny Report and recommendations be 
adopted and referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee established a Scrutiny 
Task Group to consider the issue of Violence Against Women in Brent in 
March 2020, in accordance with Part 4 paragraph 5 of the Council 
Constitution.  The Task Group has now concluded and has agreed a report 
and recommendations for adoption by the Committee and referral to Cabinet 
for consideration.  

3.2 The report includes ten recommendations to Brent Council, which are 
summarised on page 6 of the report.  

Page 163

Agenda Item 9

mailto:michael.carr@brent.gov.uk


4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 It is envisaged that any financial implications arising from the 
recommendations will be contained within existing budgets.

4.2 Any requests for additional funding, or savings arising out of its 
implementation, will be managed through the normal budgeting setting 
process.

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications for the purposes of this report.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 There are no equality implications for the purposes of this report.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 The Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group has been consulted on this cover report.  
The main report at Appendix 1 list the stakeholders that have been consulted 
and involved in the scrutiny inquiry.

Report sign off:  

Shazia Hussain
Assistant Chief Executive

Page 164



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Violence Against Women and Girls 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Report of the Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny C
[...]
. 

 
9. That safety audits be carried out to identify risks for premises where women 

need to access support for Violence Against Women and Girls.  
 

10. That it be ensured that all facilities and services are accessible to 
disabled women) and that the communications material and websites 
provide different accessible formats of information for women and girls 
from all sections of the community and with hearing or visual impairments 
to contact support services. 

 
  

Page 171



8 |  
 

Executive Summary 
 

Scope 

 

1. The Violence Against Women Scrutiny Task Group was tasked to consider the 

Safer Brent Partnership’s approach and progress in reducing violence against 

women in Brent and make a report and recommendations for the Partnership in 

addressing this issue. Specifically, the approach and progress in:   

i. raising awareness and providing protection from domestic abuse and 
violence  

ii. supporting victims of violence against women and bringing the 
perpetrators to justice  

iii. raising awareness of Female Genital Mutilation and strengthening 
pathways for support  

iv. supporting exiting sexual exploitation (including Human Trafficking & 
Prostitution). 

 

Methodology 

 

The Violence Against Women Scrutiny Task Group was established by the 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 2020.  The 
membership of the Task Group was appointed on 12 March 2020, not long before 
the UK Government imposed the lockdown on the evening of Monday 23 March, due 
to COVID19.  
 
It was anticipated that the Task Group would convene between March 2020 to May 
2020 to receive oral and written evidence and report back to the Resources and 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee with a report and recommendations to the Council 
and Cabinet.  This process was interrupted due to the COVID19 pandemic and 
Government restrictions on movement, therefore the task group met online.  
 
The task group gathered qualitative and quantitative evidence 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 1 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mashari (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
S Choudhary, Johnson, Kabir, Long, Mahmood, Miller, Perrin and Shah

Also Present: Councillors McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources), 
Knight (Lead Member for Community Safety & Engagement) and Cllr Donnelly-Jackson. 

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hassan.

2. Declarations of interests 

None. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

None. 

6. Violence Against Women Scrutiny (Task Group) Report 

Councillor Donnelly-Jackson introduced a report on the Violence Against Women 
Scrutiny Task Group. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the 
report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 

 It was suggested that the report should not be the final piece of work that the 
Committee undertakes on the issue of violence against women and girls, as 
it was an evolving issue that could not be solved quickly. Its 
recommendations should be tracked to ensure they were effectively carried 
out. 

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that while levels 
of violence against women were generally higher in areas of deprivation, 
some evidence suggested that there was under reporting of instances such 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

as coercive control and financial control in areas of affluence. However, the 
need to target resources to areas of high prevalence was recognised.

 It was noted that the task group had engaged with the Council’s Housing 
Management team regarding refuges for women in the borough. Some of the 
requirements for housing younger women was restrictive, and as such it was 
suggested that the Council considered the need for women’s refuges in its 
future housing plans. 

 The members of the task group would have liked to have seen more 
engagement with a wider group of stakeholders including religious 
organisations. However, due to the impact of the pandemic fewer responses 
than expected had been received. The Committee was assured that religious 
organisations would be consulted before the recommendations agreed by 
Cabinet were implemented. 

 It was noted that engagement with ethnic minorities had been lower than 
expected, again due to the impact of the pandemic. As such, data on the 
prevalence of violence against women within these demographic was limited. 
However, some reasons as to why prevalence may be higher in these 
groups were highlighted, such as cultural and religious views towards the 
status of women.

 It was noted that the report recommended that audits be carried out to 
identify risks for premises where women needed to access support services. 
This would cover a range of safety risks, such as hygiene, disabled access 
and public disorder. 

Councillor Knight, Lead Member for Community Safety & Engagement, then 
summarised the Cabinet response to the report as follows: 

 The task group’s findings were useful when considering the priorities of the 
Safer Brent Partnership, in particular its first priority which was to reduce the 
prevalence of domestic and sexual abuse towards women. 

 The pandemic had put extraordinary pressures on services and additional 
risk to many vulnerable groups including women and girls, and the task 
group’s findings had further outlined the need for protection from domestic 
abuse and violence. 

 The department was committed to taking the task group’s recommendations 
forward should the Committee adopt them, and to carefully considering the 
Cabinet’s executive response to provide clear commitments against the 
recommendations. 

 Cabinet would also consider how it would share the task group’s findings 
with partner organisations within the Safer Brent Partnership. 



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

Resolved 

That the Violence Against Women Scrutiny report and recommendations be 
adopted and referred to Cabinet for consideration.

7. Building a Better Brent 

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources, introduced 
a report on the delivery of the Council’s policies and strategies including the 
Borough Plan. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, 
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 

 It was noted that the Council was looking to extend selective licensing in the 
future. Should this not be possible, it would look at alternative measures as it 
was seen as important way in which residents were supported. Borough-
wide licensing, however, was not currently possible. 

 House building had continued throughout the pandemic, though it had been 
delayed. The Council’s view was that there would be no long-term 
implications to the housing programme, though the exact timeline of the 
delays was no yet known. 

 The need to help residents to progress their careers was recognised. The 
Council itself had the highest number of apprenticeships in the country, 
spanning across a range of departments such as planning, finance and 
procurement. Education was seen as key to attainment, as was the types 
work being offered across the borough. 

 While work was being done to increase the attainment level of young people 
across the borough, particular focus was given to black boys of Caribbean 
heritage as their attainment levels were proportionally lower. The Council 
had significantly narrowed this gap in attainment since the Borough Plan was 
implemented, and it was noted that there had not been an exclusion of a 
black boy of Caribbean heritage in primary school settings in the past year. 

 It was noted that there had been a delay to the installation of electric vehicles 
points across the borough. The Council was currently renegotiating its 
contract with its supplier, Source London, and the Committee was assured 
that there would be no negative impact as a result of the delay. 

 It was suggested that the Council considered the use of key performance 
indicators in monitoring the amount of illegal dumping in the borough.  

 It was noted that several policies and strategies had been brought forward  
since the Borough Plan was first agreed, all of which were being built into the 
plan in the near future. The Committee was assured that the proposals for 
the review of the Borough Plan would be brought to a meeting of the 
Committee early next year. Regarding the action plans the Council was 
currently pursuing, it was noted that audit and review processes were 
already underway to ensure their aims would be delivered. 



4
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

 It was suggested that officers should review the use of contextual measures 
within the Borough Plan, as well as the Online Watch Link (OWL) system in 
relation to neighbourhood watches. The use of yearly performance metrics, 
focused on clear outcomes, was encouraged. 

Resolved 

The Committee made the following information requests:

1. An assessment of the impact of the COVID19 pandemic on the Council’s 
house building programme.  

2. Data on the attainment of all pupils across all categories in Brent.
3. The number of permanent exclusions made for SEN pupils in Brent.  
4. The number of work placements or apprenticeships made for SEN pupils.  
5. A timeline for review and assessment on progress in achieving the 

Council’s Healthy Neighbourhood scheme targets.  
6. The cost to the Council resulting from the delay in installation of electric 

vehicle charging points.  
7. An assessment and consideration of whether there should be a target 

(KPI) to reduce the amount of illegal dumping.   
8. A report on the proposals for the review of the Borough Plan to be brought 

before the Committee early next year.  
9. A report of the progress on the implementation of the Council’s key 

strategies, including RAG rated indicators. 
10.A report on the implementation of the Council’s priorities, including 

contextual information on the delivery of key priorities.

8. Budget Scrutiny 

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources, introduced 
a report on the Council’s budget performance and the implementation of the 2020 
budget scrutiny recommendations. The Committee was then invited to raise 
questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted 
below: 

 It was noted that there had been around a £23 million loss of income and 
around £14 million of costs as a result of the pandemic. The cost of personal 
protective equipment (PPE) was estimated at around £3 million, and around 
£1.3 million was spent on costs relating to shielding. 

 The pandemic had highlighted the areas in which the Council needed to 
target its funding in the future, such as on poverty and health inequalities. In 
response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that targeting 
funding in this way would allow the Council to assess outcomes and 
measure success in a way that had not been possible in its immediate 
response to the pandemic. 

 No assurances could be given as to level of funding for individual 
departments of the Council, including those that relate to the environment. 
Each department would put forward its own set of savings, which would be 
considered when the budget was set. The importance of balancing the 



5
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

budget was emphasised, as was the Council’s commitment to its 
environmental priorities. 

 It was noted that the budget had been delayed because there was 
uncertainty about the level of funding it would receive from central 
government and about the costs of the pandemic going forward. The 
situation was ongoing and the Council was having to react to new 
information from central government, and the course of the pandemic itself, 
quickly and efficiently. 

 Should the costs for the current financial year be unmet by central 
government or in-year savings, the Council would need to look to its 
reserves. The Council was hesitant to use capital contributions to revenue 
because it would still need to pay back that capital over a long period. 

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that the Council 
would be engaging with the public about the possibility of cuts and the 
impact it could have on them. The Communications team would be leading 
on this within the Council, and the Labour Group would also be working with 
members to look at the ways in which they could share the message. The 
Committee was also assured that members would be involved in the budget 
setting process. 

 The Committee was assured that any proposals to cut expenditure would 
involve detailed equality impact assessments which would ensure that the 
impact on the most disadvantaged and vulnerable residents in the borough 
had been carefully examined. 

 It was noted that the impact of the removal of free travel for under 18s in 
London was an important consideration for all local authorities across the 
city.  The Council had joined others in pressing central government to 
reverse the decision and/or cover its immediate costs. It was currently 
unclear whether the Council would face any additional costs as a result of 
the implementation of this policy. 

 It was noted that £3.3 million had been received from central government for 
the discretionary grants scheme, all of which was set to be spent. The 
funding would reach 561 small and medium-sized local business across the 
borough.  

 It was forecasted that the Council would receive 3-4% less income from 
council tax receipts than the previous year as a result of the pandemic. While 
central government would not reimburse local authorities for the loss of 
collection, it had allowed them to repay their collection deficit over three 
years as opposed to one. Council tax support had also reduced the amount 
of tax local authorities were able to collect, and it was unclear when this 
policy would end. 

 
Resolved 

The Committee made the following information requests:



6
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

1. A breakdown of the £37.4 million of costs and loss of income referenced at 
paragraph 4.3 of the report.  

2. How the Council reviews the delivery and value for money of the shared 
NHS/Local Authority budgeted initiatives in the integrated social care 
system.

9. Brent Council Procurement Strategy 

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources, introduced 
a report on the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2020-23. The Committee was then 
invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as 
highlighted below: 

 In response to a question from the Committee, it was noted that the 
Council’s policy towards modern slavery could be found in its new Social 
Value and Ethical Procurement Policy, which formed part of the overall 
Procurement Strategy. It made clear the standards the Council had of the 
suppliers that it worked with. The Committee were assured that audits were 
also undertaken to ensure suppliers were abiding by these standards. 

 It was noted that while the Social Value and Ethical Procurement Policy was 
Brent specific, other local authorities were expected to be working towards 
similar policies. The Committee was assured that any procurement work 
undertaken with partners, such as those in the West London Alliance, would 
be subject to the Council’s policy should they not have their own. 

 While the Council had its own fair trade policy, it had to be selective when 
extending this policy to partners and suppliers as it had a responsibility to 
ensure cost effectiveness. 

 It was noted that the Council was looking at ways in which it could help 
communities to be involved in the ways in which it purchases its services and 
goods. The Committee was assured that an individual project lead, 
departmental leaders and the Black Cultural Network within the Council had 
been designated to take the recommendations of the Brent Black Community 
Action Plan forward, and these would be integrated into its procurement 
work. 

 The Council was looking to work with members to see what social value 
meant to them and how it could engage with local businesses and 
organisations to ensure social value was a consideration. 

 The Committee was assured that should a supplier be found to be in breach 
of the Council’s Social Value and Ethical Procurement Policy, it had the 
ability to take action accordingly to address that. The Council also had a 
responsibility in its due diligence work to ensure it was asking the right 
questions of suppliers so that it could ensure it did not happen or that it was 
quickly rectified. 



7
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 1 October 2020

 It was suggested that the Council should look to award its future contracts to 
smaller businesses, and that it look into how Council contracts be made 
available to  local suppliers. It was also suggested that those contracts up for 
renewal within the next two to three years be subject to the same process. 

 It was noted that the Procurement Strategy lacked detailed information on 
how contracts would be monitored and that this would be looked at before it 
was taken to Cabinet. One of the processes it sought to bring in was a 
review process of each contract 18 months before it was due to be let. 

Resolved 

That it be recommended to Cabinet;

1. That the Council’s policy on modern slavery be published on the Council 
website. 

2. That Brent Council’s Procurement Strategy include how fair trade is to be 
delivered. 

3. To consider how Council contracts may be made available to local 
suppliers smaller providers. 

The Committee also made the following information requests: 

1. How modern slavery is to be included in the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy and priorities.  

2. How fair trade is to be included in the Council’s Procurement Strategy and 
priorities.  

3. A report to the Committee on the West London Alliance’s ethical 
procurement policies.  

4. A report to the committee to consider the contracts to be reviewed over 
the next few years.  

5. A report to the Committee on the implementation of the Procurement 
Strategy at six monthly intervals.

10. Recommendations Tracker 

The Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table, which tracks the progress of 
recommendations made by the Committee, was noted. It was also agreed that the 
Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker would use a red, amber and green (RAG) rating 
system going forward.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

R MASHARI
Chair


